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TO:   PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
FROM: David Young, Senior Planner (879-6535) david.young@chicoca.gov 
   
RE:  Salvation Army Community Center at 567 E. 16th Street 
  AP Nos. (005-217-002, -003, and -005 and 005-251-002 and -005) 
  
REPORT IN BRIEF 

The Salvation Army has requested a Use Permit (UP) to construct a replacement 
community center building at 567 E. 16th Street, between Laurel and Elm Streets. The 
project has been designed to allow existing services and programs to continue while 
alleviating some of the current operational concerns. Also included in the UP request, is a 
parking reduction and an 8-foot wall.  
  

Recommendation: 
Planning staff recommends adoption of Resolution No. 17-16 (Attachment A), 
approving Use Permit 17-16 and AR 17-12 (Salvation Army), subject to the attached 
conditions. 

Proposed Motion: 

I move that the Planning Commission adopt Resolution No. 17-16, approving Use 
Permit 17-06 and AR 17-12, subject to the conditions as set forth therein. 

BACKGROUND 
The applicant proposes to construct and operate a replacement community center at 567 
E. 16th Street, between Laurel and Elm Streets (see Attachment B, Location Map). The 
site is designated Low Density Residential (LDR) on the General Plan Land Use Diagram 
and located in the R1 zoning district. Surrounding land uses are predominantly single 
family residential. A community center is an allowable land use within a R1 zoning district 
subject to UP approval.  
 
The existing Salvation Army community center and operations are located on APNs 005-
217-002, -003, and -005. The new community center would be situated on the same three 
parcels and include two additional parcels, (APNs 005-251-002 and -005), which are 
currently developed with single family residences. The applicant has also requested a 
Certificate of Merger (CM). The CM would combine the five parcels into one parcel to allow 
for the construction of the community center. The Map Advisory Committee will act on the 
merger application at a future date. 
 
There is an existing alley that transects the five parcels which is currently owned and 
maintained by the City. The alley is a non-directional, semi-improved, single lane facility 
connecting E. 16th Street and E. 18th Street. The alley surface is a combination of 
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pavement and gravel. The alley would be purchased by the Salvation Army and 
abandoned in accordance with City of Chico regulations and requirements. The existing 
alley location and alignment is also depicted on Attachment B.  
 
The Salvation Army Chico Corps started services in 1888 and has long been recognized 
for its humanitarian services and programs. The Salvation Army is also a place of worship 
as an evangelical part of the universal Christian Church.  The new community center would 
allow for an expansion of existing services and programs for the growing needs of families 
and individuals struggling to make ends meet and to prevent further homeless concerns in 
the City of Chico. The Chico Corp’s focus is a preventative and hands-up approach for 
low-income and at-risk-individuals. In addition to on-site services, the Salvation Army also 
provides Emergency Disaster Relief, most recently, during the Oroville Dam emergency 
and evacuation. A Program, Services and Parking Overview is included as (Attachment C, 
Program Overview). 
 
The Salvation Army purchased the site in 1969. The existing community center is 
approximately 8,300 square feet with a combination of flat, sloped and high pitched roof 
lines and parapet design elements. The current parking area is un-striped and provides 
parking for up to 12 vehicles. There is an existing chain-link fence around the perimeter of 
the site.          
 
Project Design 
  
The project site is bounded by E. 16th, Laurel, and Elm Streets. The replacement 
community center would be approximately 18,700 square feet and include a multi-purpose 
room with a stage, a gymnasium, kitchen areas, and various offices and class rooms. The 
community center, residences, and outbuildings on all parcels would be removed in 
accordance with City, Butte County, and applicable regulations and requirements. 
 
The building’s orientation at the site’s northern corner would provide a prominent end cap 
for thee block as well as separation from adjacent residences located as situated along 
the site’s southeasterly boundary. The proposed structure incorporates many of the same 
design elements of the existing building to maintain a distinctive character while 
modernizing the center’s appearance. Vehicle, pedestrian, and bicycle access to the site 
would be provided via three access points from E. 16th, Laurel, and Elm Streets (see 
Attachment D, Site Plan).   
 
The center would have various pedestrian entry points with the primary entrance located 
near the bicycle rack, on E. 16th Street. A play area would be located near the intersection 
of Elm Street and E. 16th Street and fenced in for safety. The building and entrance 
location would provide internal queuing to meet the center’s greatest program and service 
demands (i.e. food shelf distribution) and also lessen noise and visual impacts to adjacent 
residences. Additionally, the primary entrance, play area, and parking area are oriented to 
create a physical buffer and separation from adjacent residences. A second set of bicycle 
racks would be located near the play area. 
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A parking reduction is requested in association with the UP application. The applicant has 
provided a quantitative parking analysis demonstrating that the number of parking spaces 
would substantially meet the average and peak parking demands associated with the use 
and various programs and services offered.  
 
According to the parking analysis up to 75 percent of community center patrons travel to 
and from the site by non-vehicular means. A total of 63 vehicle parking spaces and 14 
inverted, U-Shaped bicycle racks would be provided on-site. The parking area includes 
designated parking for buses, in spaces number 14 and 22. Staff supports the parking 
reduction in this case as the site is near public transit, has bicycle racks, and incorporates 
design feature that encourage safe and easy pedestrian access. Additionally, the proposed 
parking reduction is not likely to overburden public parking supplies in the project vicinity 
as the number of spaces would meet anticipated peak parking demands.  
 
In accordance with Chico Municipal Code (CMC) 19.70.060, the parking area is located 
10-feet behind the front and street-side property lines. This area would include a bio-swale 
along E. 16th Street and Laurel Street to provide visual relief from the public right of way 
and on-site storm water treatment in accordance with CMC requirements. A mixture of 
trees, shrubs, and vines are proposed around the new building, parking area, and the site’s 
perimeter. Parking lot shade is estimated to reach approximately 54 percent at maturity, 
with elm, oak, and pistache trees providing most of the shading (see Attachment E, 
Preliminary Landscape Plan). Other tree varieties include tupelo and fruitless gingko. 
Shrubs include McMinn manzanita, dietes, lily of the nile, heavenly bamboo, Indian 
hawthorn, tri-colored society garlic and dwarf creeping fig.  
 
A survey was conducted to identify the location of on-site trees and trees immediately 
adjacent to the site’s southern boundary (see Attachment F, Tree Removal Plan). A total 
of 96-inches of tree diameter subject to the replacement requirements set forth in the City’s 
Tree Preservation Regulations (CMC 16.66) would be removed. A tree protection plan is 
required to ensure the preservation of trees not proposed for removal. The steel fence 
elevation details on the site plan demonstrate the preservation strategy for protecting on- 
and off-site trees. Other landscaping features include creeping fig (climbing vines) on the 
trash/recycling enclosures and the CMU wall along the southeasterly boundary to soften 
views from adjacent properties and from the public right of way. 
 
The proposed structure is a one story building with contemporary design utilizing a variety 
of colors, textures and material types (see Attachment G, Elevations). The building has a 
variety of heights ranging from lower roofs at 14-feet to approximately 35-feet at the highest 
point at the roof of the gymnasium. The new community center would incorporate flat roofs, 
wall articulation, and parapets consistent with the design elements of the existing building. 
As indicated, the new community center would include a multi-purpose room with a stage, 
a gymnasium, kitchen areas and various offices and class rooms (see Attachment H, 
Architectural Floor Plan). 
 
The project would include two types of fencing. The playground area would be fenced with 
a six-foot, black, vinyl coated mesh chain link fence. A powder-coated black, tubular steel 
fence and gate system would be constructed along E. 16th Street and Laurel Street and 
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extending through the parking area and terminating near the trash enclosure. Included in 
the UP request is an eight-foot, grout-filled, split-faced CMU-privacy wall constructed along 
the site’s southeastern boundary. This wall would include climbing vines per landscaping 
plans. Fence, wall, and pivoting gate details are included on the site plan and as a separate 
attachment (see Attachment I, Fencing Details) 
 
To ensure consistency with CMC requirements, all project lighting must be architecturally 
integrated, energy-efficient, and shielded or recessed so that direct glare and illumination 
is confined within the boundaries of the site. Exterior lighting would include bollards, area 
luminaires, and wall luminaires. A plan has been provided demonstrating that the spill over 
to the neighboring residences is less than 1-foot candle.  
 
Site Design and Architectural Review 
 
The Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board (ARB) approved Architectural 
Review 17-12 (Salvation Army) at the September 6, 2017 and forwarded a 
recommendation to the Planning Commission for UP consideration. Issues discussed at 
the ARB meeting included tree preservation, bus parking, fencing and wall materials, trees 
species, and tree placement and orientation around the site’s perimeter.  
 
Neighborhood Meeting and Outreach 
 
In accordance with CMC 19.16.020, a neighborhood meeting was held at the project 
location on May 30, 2017. There were approximately 40 people in attendance, including 
the applicant team, City staff, and the general public. Issues identified at the neighborhood 
meeting included: on-site/street parking, demolition and construction, traffic flow and 
circulation in the area, site safety and security, trash enclosures, alley access, fencing and 
walls, and compatibility. Comments received at the neighborhood meeting also included 
support for the project, indicating that many citizens of all ages rely on the Salvation Army 
services, senior support, and access to food pantry program.  
 
The Salvation Army and the applicant’s agent have met with the neighbors on several 
occasions to address concerns and issues regarding safety and security lighting, fencing 
and walls, tree preservation, parking operations, and alley access and use. After the ARB 
meeting, the applicant conducted additional neighborhood and public outreach on 
September XX for those with particular interest in the project.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
General Plan and Design Guidelines 
 
The new building would be visible from several vantage points with lines of sight available 
from three different streets. Consistent with Design Guidelines (DG) DG 1.3.65, the 
project’s façade treatments display continuity on all sides as seen from the street and 
adjacent properties. The building was designed with various roof pitches and structural 
pop-outs accomplishing consistency with DG 2.2.25 and DG 2.2.31, which seek to avoid 
continuous flat roofs with monotonous cornices or parapets. The project utilizes pitched 
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roofs that add character and style to the community center building, reinforcing its sense 
of place. Additionally, the project incorporates various elements identified in DGs 1.2.22, 
3.2.24, DG 6.2.32 which emphasize roof design as an integral component of the 
architecture in order to enhance overall aesthetics and provide interest through differing 
material textures  
 
Lighting 
 
The project would include a combination of pole-mounted, wall-mounted, recessed, and 
bollard fixtures. Parking lot lighting would be pole mounted at a maximum height of 12 feet. 
Low-level bollard lighting would flank pedestrian walkways and pole-mounted lights would 
illuminate the parking area without creating unnecessary glare (DG 4.1.44, 4.1.53, and 
4.2.44). Recessed lighting in the soffits would be provided at all entrances, eaves, and 
porticos achieving consistency with DG 5.2.2.1. Additionally, the wall and building mounted 
lighting would be directed downward and away from adjacent properties and public rights-
of-way to avoid spill over illumination; thereby, obtaining consistency with DG 1.3.57.  
 
Screening  
 
The project incorporates various screening techniques to achieve consistency with DG 
3.1.35, which requires the screening and buffering of trash enclosures, storage areas, 
expansive paving, service yards, and utility services from public view. Dwarf creeping fig 
would be planted on the trash enclosure and CMU privacy wall to screen walls, soften 
views, and dissuade vandalism (DG 5.1.43). All mechanical/HVAC units would be located 
on the roof will and screened from public and off-site views by the use of parapets in 
accordance with DG 1.3.7 (see Attachment J, Mechanical Screening Sections). 
 
Safety and Security 
 
The project has various design features that are consistent with General Plan policies 
related to safety and security. The project fosters a sense of security by incorporating 
visual lines of sight for surveillance from the street and neighboring structures through the 
use of architectural or site design features (DG 5.1.31 and DG 5.1.12). The exterior play 
area would be visible from multiple vantage points and enclosed with chain link fencing for 
safety. The project would include clearly defined and well lighted entrances for ease of 
access and additional safety and security (DG 1.5.11).  
 
ENVIROMENTAL REVIEW 
The project has been determined to be categorically exempt pursuant to the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15332 (In-Fill Development 
Projects). This exemption applies to infill projects which: are consistent with the general 
plan and zoning; are on sites less than five acres in size within the City limits; substantially 
surrounded by urban uses; have no value as habitat for endangered, rare, or threatened 
species; would not create any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or 
water quality; and can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services. 
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FINDINGS 
Following a public hearing, the Planning Commission may approve the subject 
applications, with or without conditions, only if all of the following findings can be made: 

Site Design and Architectural Review Findings 

A.    The proposed development is consistent with the General Plan, any applicable 
specific plan, and any applicable neighborhood or area plans; 

 The project is consistent with the General Plan Land Use designation and zoning 
district requirements which allow community center land uses within a R1 zoning 
district, subject to UP approval. There are no specific plans or neighborhood plans 
applicable to the site. 

B.     The proposed development, including the character, scale, and quality of design, 
are consistent with the purpose/intent of this chapter and the City’s adopted design 
guidelines and development standards; 

The project is consistent with various policies related to site design, architecture, 
exterior lighting, safety and security, screening, building placement, and 
landscaping, as noted above. The design is pedestrian friendly, obscures views of 
parking areas and, and provides direct pedestrian and bicycle connections to the 
public way of travel.   

C.    The architectural design of structures, including all elevations, materials and colors 
are visually compatible with surrounding development. Design elements, including 
screening of equipment, exterior lighting, signs, and awnings, have been 
incorporated into the project to further ensure its compatibility with the character 
and uses of adjacent development; 

The design, materials and colors of the replacement building reflect a modern and 
contemporary style with a variety of roof lines, architectural pop-outs, recessed 
soffit lighting, and building orientation Conditions are included to ensure that the 
use is compatible with existing and designated uses and neighborhood character 
in accordance with CMC 19.24.  

D.    The location and configuration of structures are compatible with their sites and with 
surrounding sites and structures and do not unnecessarily block views from other 
structures or dominate their surroundings; and 

 The proposed structure is configured to provide a physically buffered separation 
from the surrounding residential uses. The new community center is a larger facility 
than the existing center; however, it would be located further away from adjacent 
single-family residences than the existing structure. The height, mass and scale of 
the would not block views or be otherwise incompatible with existing and anticipated 
land uses and patterns in the immediate vicinity and surrounding area. 

E.   The general landscape design, including the color, location, size, texture, type, and 
coverage of plant materials, and provisions for irrigation, maintenance, and 
protection of landscape elements, have been considered to ensure visual relief, to 
complement structures, and to provide an attractive environment. 



Salvation Army (UP 17-06 and AR 17-12) 
PC Mtg. 10/05/17 
Page of 7 of 8 
 

 

A variety of trees, shrubs and perennials are proposed for landscaping. The species 
contain sufficient variation in colors, forms and texture to complement the 
development and provide visual relief. The proposed landscaping plan meets 
installation and shading requirements as set forth in CMC 19.68 Landscaping 
Standards. 

 
Use Permit Findings 
A. The proposed use is allowed within the subject-zoning district and complies with all 

of the applicable provisions of Chapter 19.24 (Use Permits).  

 The project site is located in a R1 zoning district. A community center is an 
allowable land use within a R1 zoning district subject to UP approval. Conditions 
are included to ensure that the use is compatible with existing and designated uses 
in the general vicinity in accordance with CMC 19.24.  

 
B. The proposed use would not be detrimental to the health, safety, and general 

welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use. 
 

The proposed use would allow for the continuation of existing services and 
programs currently offered by the Salvation Army on the same site. The Salvation 
Army has worked with neighbors and concerned citizens to reduce or eliminate the 
project’s potential off-site impacts. Thus, the construction and operation of the 
proposed project would not adversely affect the health, safety, and general welfare 
of those working or residing in the area. 
 

C. The proposed use will not be detrimental and/or injurious to property and 
improvements in the neighborhood of the proposed use, as well as the general 
welfare of the City. 

 
Existing regulations require that any property or public improvements damaged 
during the course of construction be repaired or reconstructed by the applicant, The 
Tree Preservation Plan would ensure that the trees on adjacent properties are not 
damaged during construction activities. The continuation of existing services and 
programs at the same location would not adversely affect the general welfare of the 
City.  

 
D. The proposed use will be consistent with the policies, standards, and land use 

designations established by the General Plan.  
 
The site is designated Low Density Residential (LDR) on the General Plan Land 
Use Diagram. The project is consistent with General Plan policies related to 
neighborhood elements in that it would provide a community gathering place, 
religious services and facilities, and a community center conveniently located so 
that it can be shared, and safely and easily accessed from adjoining 
neighborhoods. Additionally, the project is located and designed to encourage 
pedestrian, bicycle, transit, and non-vehicular modes of transportation as the facility 
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is bounded by three streets that are connected to adjacent neighborhoods and 
corridors. 
 

E. The design, location, size, and operating characteristics of the proposed use are 
compatible with the existing and future land uses in the vicinity. 

 
As indicated, the proposed community center would allow the Salvation Army to 
continue existing services and programs at the same general location. The building’s 
architecture and design incorporate many elements and features found on the 
existing building. Additionally, the design, location, size and operating characteristics 
of the proposed community center and land use is compatible and consistent with 
General Plan policies, DG and CMC R1 zoning regulations. 

 
PUBLIC CONTACT 
A 10-day public hearing notice was mailed to all landowners and residents within 500 feet 
of the site, and a legal notice was published in the Chico Enterprise Record. For all public 
comments received as of the date of this report (see Attachment K, Correspondence) 
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File UP 17-06 
Russell Gallaway and Associates, 115 Meyers Street, Suite 110, Chico CA 95926 
matt@rgachico.com 
Salvation Army, P.O. Box 809, Chico CA 95926 
Leo DePaola, Community Development Director 
Brendan Vieg, Deputy Director – Community Development Department 
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RESOLUTION NO.  17-16 
RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF CHICO PLANNING COMMISSION  

APPROVING USE PERMIT 17-06 AND  
SITE PLAN AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 17-12 

(Salvation Army) 
 

 WHEREAS, the Salvation Army has submitted applications for a use permit and site design 

and architectural review to construct a replacement community center, authorize a parking 

reduction, and for an 8-foot wall located at 567 E. 16th Street, further identified as Assessor’s 

Parcel Nos. 005-217-002, -003, -005 and 005-251-002, and -005  (the “Project”); and 

 WHEREAS, the Planning Commission considered the Project, staff report, and comments 

submitted at a noticed public hearing held on October 5, 2017; and 

 WHEREAS, the Project has been determined to be exempt pursuant to California 

Environmental Quality Act Guidelines (Section 15332 Infill Development Projects). 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the City of Chico 

as follows: 

1. With regard to the site design and architectural review and use permit the Planning 

Commission finds that: 

A. The Project complies with all of the applicable provisions of Chapter 19.18 (Site Design 

and Architectural Review and 19.24 (Use Permits). Pursuant to Chico Municipal Code 

(CMC) Section 19.42.020 community centers may be allowed in the R1 (Low Density 

Residential) zoning district, subject to use permit approval.  The Project has been processed 

in accordance with CMC 19.18, 19.24, and 19.42.020; and 

B. The Project is a request to construct a new community center and place of worship at the 

same location of the existing center. The project would not conflict with the established 

character or functioning of the surrounding community, as it has been part of the 

established neighborhood since the Salvation Army began offering services and programs 

at the site.  The new community center and all other project components would be 

constructed to Chico Municipal Code Standards (e.g. access, lighting and landscaping 
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requirements), which are intended to promote the health, safety, and general welfare of the 

public; and 

C.  Existing regulations require that any private property or public improvements damaged 

during the course of construction be repaired or reconstructed by the applicant. The Tree 

Preservation Plan would ensure that no impacts to property or improvements outside of the 

project site would occur; and 

D. The proposed expansion is consistent with the LDR designation and zoning requirements 

for the site in that a community center is an allowable use, subject to Use Permit approval. 

The project is consistent with General Plan Land Use policies related to neighborhood 

elements as it provides a community gathering place, religious services and facilities, and 

a community center conveniently located so that it can be shared, and safely and easily 

accessed from adjoining neighborhoods. Additionally, the project is located and designed 

to encourage pedestrian, bicycle, transit, and non-vehicular modes of transportation as the 

facility is bounded by three streets that are connected to adjacent neighborhoods and 

corridors; and 

E. The proposed Project also is compatible with General Plan and zoning requirements and   

City Design Guidelines related to fencing, lighting, pedestrian access, and safety and 

security. 

2. Based on all of the above, the Planning Commission hereby approves the Project subject to the 

conditions set forth in Exhibit I attached hereto. 

3. The Planning Commission hereby specifies that the materials and documents which 

 constitute the record of proceedings upon which its decision is based are located at and 

 under the custody of the City of Chico Community Development Department. 

// 

// 

// 

// 

// 
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THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED by the Planning Commission at its 
meeting held on October 5, 2017, by the following vote: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAINED: 

DISQUALIFIED: 

ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

_____________________________   _________________________________ 
Brendan Vieg      Andrew L. Jared, Assistant City Attorney* 
Planning Commission Secretary    
        *Pursuant to the Charter of the City of  
        Chico, Section 906(E) 
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  Exhibit I 

EXHIBIT “I”  
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

Salvation Army  
(UP 17-06) 

 
1.     Use Permit 17-06 authorizes the construction and operation of a community center at 

567 E. 16th Street, in substantial accord with the “Site Plan to Accompany Use Permit 
17-06 (Salvation Army)” and in compliance with all other conditions of approval. 

 
2. The permittee shall comply with all other State and local Code provisions, including those 

of the Building Division, Public Works Department, Fire Department, and Butte County 
Environmental Health. The permittee is responsible for contacting these offices to verify 
the need for permits. 

 
3.  All approved building plans and permits shall note on the cover sheet that the project 

shall comply with AR 17-12 (Salvation Army).   
 
4.     All wall-mounted utilities and roof or wall penetrations, including vent stacks, utility boxes, 

exhaust vents, gas meters and similar equipment, shall be screened by appropriate 
materials and colors. Adequate screening shall be verified by City Planning staff prior to 
issuance of a certificate of occupancy. 

 
5.    The final landscape plans shall indicate creeping vines on the trash enclosure stucco 

walls. 
 

6.    The fence and gate proposed for site security shall be constructed of tubular steel and 
powder coated black and comply with CMC 19.60.060.  

 
7.    All new electric, telephone, and other wiring conduits for utilities shall be placed 

underground in compliance with CMC 19.60.120. 
 
8.    Tubular steel fence shall include automatic/motorized gates with NOX switches for 

emergency access.  
 
9.    As required by CMC 16.66, trees removed shall be replaced as follows: On-site.  For 

every six inches in DBH removed, a new 15 gallon tree shall be planted on-site. 
Replacement trees shall be of similar species, unless otherwise approved by the urban 
forest manager, and shall be placed in areas dedicated for tree plantings.  New plantings’ 
survival shall be ensured for three years after the date of planting and shall be verified 
by the applicant upon request by the director.  If any replacement trees die or fail within 
the first three years of their planting, then the applicant shall pay an in-lieu fee as 
established by a fee schedule adopted by the City Council. 

 
10.  Replacement trees shall not receive credit as satisfying shade or street tree requirements 

otherwise mandated by the municipal code. 
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11.  Tree removal shall be subject to the in-lieu fee payment requirements set forth by Chico 

Municipal Code (CMC) 16.66 and fee schedule adopted by the City Council. 
 
12.  All trees not approved for removal shall be preserved on and adjacent to the project site.  

A tree preservation plan, including fencing around drip lines and methods for excavation 
within the drip lines of protected trees to be preserved shall be prepared by the project 
developer pursuant to CMC 16.66.110 and 19.68.060 for review and approval by 
planning staff prior to any ground-disturbing activities.   

 
13.  The Salvation Army shall post and maintain current Point of Contact information to 

resolve any issues that may occur during operational and off-operational hours. The 
information shall be posted in a convenient location so that it is easily visible for patrons, 
citizens, neighbors and City Staff. The information shall be updated quarterly or as the 
contact information changes. 
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36"

48"

CONCRETE

LANDSCAPING

PROJECT AREA PROPERTY LINE

3 HEAD POLE MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE @ 

12'-0" HEIGHT - SEE PHOTOMETRIC PLAN

POLE MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE @ 12'-0"

HEIGHT - SEE PHOTOMETRIC PLAN

ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE

7

BICYCLE RACKS, INDICATES # OF 

RACKS

THE INTENT OF THIS DESIGN IS TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CITY OF CHICO LAND
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS (TITLE 19) SUBSECTION 19.60.060.  19.60.060.d DESCRIBES THIS
FENCE CONDITION.

SPLIT FACE CMU VENEER

VEGETATION PER LANDSCAPE
PLANS

12" O CONCRETE PIER

SALVATION ARMY PROPERTY ADJACENT PROPERTY

PL

8
' -

 0
"

10
' -

 0
"

PRECAST CONCRETE PLANK STYLE
FENCE

5
' -

 6
"

3" THICK SOLID SPLIT FACE CMU CAP,
COLOR TO MATCH FULL SIZE UNITS

(2) #4 @ TOP, TYP.

#4 VERT. BARS @ 24" O.C. @ WALL C
CON.T THROUGH WALL INTO FTG. W/ 3" HOOK

#4 HORIZ. @ 24" O.C.

8"X8"X16" SPLIT FACE CMU GROUT SOLD.

(2) #4 BARS. CONT.

6" THICK CONC. SLAB ON 6" AGG. BASE
W/CONT. #4 BARS EA. WAY @ 2'-0" O.C.

NOTE:
FOOTINGS SHALL EXTEND
18" MIN. BELOW ADJACENT
FINISH GRADE

18
"

6
"

2
' -

 0
"

5
' -

 6
"

1' - 4"

4"

2 1/2" x 16GA STEEL
POST, BLACK POWDER
COAT FINISH

1 1/2" X 18GA TOP RAIL

3/4" X 18 GA STL
PICKETT, BLACK 
POWDER COAT FINISH

1 1/2" X 18GA BOTTOM
RAIL

3/4" STL BRACKET

8' - 0"

6
' -

 0
"

3
' -

 4
"

LAUREL STREET

E 16TH STREET

E
L
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T
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E
E

T

E
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6
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E
E
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PROPOSED BUILDING
18,700 SQ. FEET
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C

C
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C

C

C
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AWNING OVERHANG
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49

14'-0" x 20'-0"
CONC. PAD

AWNING OVERHANG

(N) POWDER COATED STEEL
FENCE @ 6'-0" ABOVE
ADJACENT GRADE. SEE DETAIL
AA THIS SHEET

(N) FENCED PLAY AREA

PROPOSED
PROPERTY

LINE

PROPOSED
BIKE RACKS FOR 12 

BICYCLES, INVERTED
"U" TYPE

X

X

X
X

X

X

X

X

X

X
X

X

X
XXXXXXX

(E) TREE TO
REMAIN

(E) TREE TO
REMAIN

(N) TREE PER
LANDSCAPE
PLANS, TYP.

(N) SHRUB PER
LANSCAPE PLAN, TYP

(N) TRANSFORMER
LOCATION

PATH OF
TRAVEL TO

PUBLIC WAY

(N) SPEED BUMP

1
0
' -

 8
"
5
' 
- 
0
"

24' - 0"

(N) SPEED
BUMP

(N) SPEED
BUMP

ALLEY ACCESS

ACCESS TO
NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY
GARAGE

C

C

61

62

EXISTING BUILDING

EXISTING BUILDING

EXISTING BUILDING

(E) POWER POLE
TO REMAIN

(N) PRECAST PLANK PRIVACY WALL . SEE
DETAIL BB THIS SHEET. WALL TO BE PLANTED
WITH CLIMBING VINES PER LANDSCAPE PLANS.
SEE ARB 7 FOR LAYOUT AND DETAILS

EXISTING FIRE
HYDRANT

60

SECTION OF PRIVACY
WALL STEPPED DOWN
TO 4'-0"

SECTION OF PRIVACY
WALL STEPPED DOWN
TO 7'-0"

1
0
' 
- 
8
 1

/2
"

9
' 
- 
2
"

(N) 6'-0" HIGH CMU TRASH
ENCLOSURE W/  PAINTED MTL
GATES.  CMU TO BE PLANTED
WITH CLIMBING VINES SEE DETAIL
CC THIS SHEET

(N) BACKFLOW DEVICE

(N) PRECAST PLANK PRIVACY WALL . SEE
DETAIL BB THIS SHEET. WALL TO BE PLANTED
WITH CLIMBING VINES PER LANDSCAPE PLANS
SEE ARB7 FOR LAYOUT AND DETAILS

(N) POWDER COATED STEEL
FENCE @ 6'-0" ABOVE
ADJACENT GRADE. SEE DETAIL
AA THIS SHEET

24' - 0"

C

C

C

C

C

29

42

63

10' - 0"

10
' -

 0
"

10
' -

 0
"

10
' -

 0
"

18' - 0"

24' - 0"

17
' -

 1
"

17
' -

 1
"

COBBLE LINED
DRAINAGE SWALE

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

(N) DUAL PIVOT
POWDER COATED
STEEL GATE. SEE LL
ON ARB7

(N) SPEED
BUMP

(N) SLIDING POWDER
COATED STEEL GATE

SEE HH ON ARB7

(N) SLIDING
POWDER 

COATED STEEL
GATE.  SEE HH

ON ARB7

(N) POWDER COATED
STEEL MAN GATE W/
PANIC HARDWARE

POWDER COATED
STEEL MAN GATE

W/ PANIC HARDWARE, SEE
JJ ON ARB 7

(N) POWDER
COATED STEEL
FENCE @ 6'-0"

ABOVE ADJACENT
GRADE.

SPACES DESIGNATED 
FORPARKING OF BUS
AND EMERGENCY 
VEHICLES

PROPOSED
BIKE RACKS FOR  8 

BICYCLES, INVERTED
"U" TYPE
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DRAWN
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SITE PLAN

ARB1
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STREET

CHICO, CA

95927

CHICO

COMMUNITY

CENTER

SALVATION

ARMY

005-217-002

17-12
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SITE AREA CALCULATIONS
TOTAL PROPERTY AREA: 67,830 SQ. FT
TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 18,776 SQ. FT.
F.A.R. = 28% BUILDING COVERAGE

A.C.: 25,685 SQ. FT.

SHADED: 13,929 SQ. FT.

SHADE CALCULATION: 13,929 SQ. FT. /25,685 SQ. FT. = 54%

PARKING CALCULATIONS

TOTAL BUILDING AREA 18,776 SQUARE FEET
TOTAL BUILDING AREA WILL HAVE (3) USE CATEGORIES
PER CHICO MUNICIPAL CODE, SECTION 19.70.040, TABLE 5-4 :

INDOOR ENTERTAINMENT @  1 SPACE PER 250 SQ. FT OF FLOOR AREA:
GYMNASIUM @ 6,175 SQ. FT./250 = 25 SPACES REQUIRED

ASSEMBLY  @ 1 SPACE PER 42 SQ. FT. OF GROSS ASSEMBLY AREA
MULTIPURPOSE ROOM @ 2,596SQ. FT./42 = 62 SPACES REQ.
CLASSROOMS @ 1,210 SQ. FT/42 = 29 SPACES REQUIRED
CONFERENCE ROOMS @ 784 SQ. FT = 19 SPACES REQUIRED

OFFICES @ 1 SPACE PER 375 SQ. FT OF FLOOR AREA
955 SQ. FT./375 = 3 SPACES REQUIRED

"NON-OCCUPIED" SPACES = 7,636 SQUARE FEET
KITCHEN, CORRIDORS, STORAGE, RESTROOMS

TOTAL  VEHICLE SPACES REQUIRED = 138
TOTAL  VEHICLE SPACES PROVIDED = 63

BICYCLE PARKING PER TABLE 5-4: 
INDOOR ENTERTAINMENT = 20% OF VEHICLE SPACES = 12 SPACES
ASSEMBLY = 10% OF VEHICLE SPACES = 6 SPACES
OFFICE = 10% OF VEHICLE SPACES = 6 SPACE

TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED = 20
TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED = 20

TRUE NORTH PROJECT NORTH

VICINITY MAP

PROPOSED
SITE

SCALE :  1/4" = 1'-0"

BB-FENCE SECTION

SCALE :  1/2" = 1'-0"

CC - TRASH ENCLOSURE

COBBLE LINED
DRAINAGE SWALE

(N) POWDER COATED STEEL FENCE
@ 6'-0" ABOVE ADJACENT GRADE. SEE

DETAIL 'AA' THIS SHEET

SCALE :  1/2" = 1'-0"

AA - STEEL FENCE ELEVATION
SCALE :  1" = 20'-0"

GG - PROPOSED SITE PLAN -
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1 AWIP FL40 FLAT ARCHITECTURAL 4" INSULATED PANEL. COLOR- REGAL WHITE

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

NICHIHA-FIBER CEMENT RIBBED PANEL IN GUNSMOKE.  PANEL SIZES 17 7/8" HIGH X 
119 5/8" IN LENGTH.

AWIP- ST40 INSULATED 26 GA. METAL PANEL IN ROYAL BLUE.  40" PANEL WIDTHS, 
LENGTHS VARY.

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT, KAWNEER-ATLANTIC GRAY PERMACOAT w/ 1" INSULATED 
GLAZING.  GLAZING TO BE PPG SOLARBAN 70XL OPTIGRAY LOW E #2.

LONGBOARD-6" V GROOVE ALUMINUM PANEL w/ DARK CHERRY WOOD GRAIN FINISH, 24' 
PANEL LENGTHS TYP.

AWIP ROOF PANELS- HR5 5" INSULATED IN REGAL WHITE.  40" PANEL WIDTHS TYP. 
LENGTHS UP TO 50'.

NICHIHA-FIBER CEMENT INDUSTRIAL BLOCK, CONCRETE.    17 1/2" HIGH X 7'-10" 
WIDE PANELS TYP.

HOLLOW METAL DOOR w/ TIMELY FRAME - PREFINISHED IN CHARCOAL.

9 12" THICK METAL CLAD CANOPY  - MATTE BLACK 24 GA. FLAT STOCK BY AEP SPAN. 

10 NOT USED

11 PREFINISHED ALUMINUM 6" BOX GUTTERS COLOR: REGAL WHITE.

12 ALUMINUM DOWNSPOUT TO MATCH ADJACENT PANEL

13 ROOF DRAIN OUTLET

14 PREFINISHED ALUMINUM EAVE TRIM IN REGAL WHITE.

15
WALL MOUNTED LED DOWN LIT LIGHT FIXTURE  BY LITHONIA IN DARK BRONZE. 
MODEL NUMBER KAXW. THIS IS A DARKSKY COMPLIANT FIXTURE.

16 PANEL JOINT LINE

17 METAL PARAPET CAP FLASHING.  COLOR TO MATCH ADJACENT PANELS.

18 WALL RECESS. SEE FLOOR PLAN

19 SALVATION ARMY SIGNAGE

20 AWIP 26 GA. METAL TRIM IN ROYAL BLUE.

AWIP MESA DM40 INSULATED 26 GA. METAL WALL PANEL IN PEARL GRAY.  40" 
PANEL WIDTHS TYP.  LENGTHS VARY.

21

PREFINISHED STEEL TIE ROD - COLOR TO MATCH METAL SALES 'CHARCOAL'22

EXTERIOR ELEVATION GENERAL NOTES: 

ALL ROOF VENT STACKS AND ROOF PENETRATIOSN SHALL BE PAINTED TO MATCH 
ADJACENT ROOF SURFACES.

SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR HORIZONTAL BUILDING DIMENSIONS.

CONTROL JOINT LAYOUT AS INDICATED ON THESE DRAWINGS. 
JOINTS TO OCCUR IN LINE WITH ARCHITECTURAL ELEMENTS UNLESS INDICATED 
OTHERWISE WITH NOTE OR DIMENSION.

1 AWIP FL40 FLAT ARCHITECTURAL 4" INSULATED PANEL. COLOR- REGAL WHITE
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NICHIHA-FIBER CEMENT RIBBED PANEL IN GUNSMOKE.  PANEL SIZES 17 7/8" HIGH X 
119 5/8" IN LENGTH.

AWIP- ST40 INSULATED 26 GA. METAL PANEL IN ROYAL BLUE.  40" PANEL WIDTHS, 
LENGTHS VARY.

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT, KAWNEER-ATLANTIC GRAY PERMACOAT w/ 1" INSULATED 
GLAZING. GLAZING TO BE PPG SOLARBAN 70XL OPTIGRAY LOW E #2.

LONGBOARD-6" V GROOVE ALUMINUM PANEL w/ DARK CHERRY WOOD GRAIN FINISH, 24' 
PANEL LENGTHS TYP.

AWIP ROOF PANELS- HR5 5" INSULATED IN REGAL WHITE.  40" PANEL WIDTHS TYP. 
LENGTHS UP TO 50'.

NICHIHA-FIBER CEMENT INDUSTRIAL BLOCK, CONCRETE.    17 1/2" HIGH X 7'-10" 
WIDE PANELS TYP.

HOLLOW METAL DOOR w/ TIMELY FRAME - PREFINISHED IN CHARCOAL.

9 12" THICK METAL CLAD CANOPY  - MATTE BLACK 24 GA. FLAT STOCK BY AEP SPAN. 

10 NOT USED

11 PREFINISHED ALUMINUM 6" BOX GUTTERS COLOR: REGAL WHITE.

12 ALUMINUM DOWNSPOUT TO MATCH ADJACENT PANEL

13 ROOF DRAIN OUTLET

14 PREFINISHED ALUMINUM EAVE TRIM IN REGAL WHITE.

15
WALL MOUNTED LED DOWN LIT LIGHT FIXTURE  BY LITHONIA IN DARK BRONZE. 
MODEL NUMBER KAXW. THIS IS A DARKSKY COMPLIANT FIXTURE.

16 PANEL JOINT LINE

17 METAL PARAPET CAP FLASHING.  COLOR TO MATCH ADJACENT PANELS.

18 WALL RECESS. SEE FLOOR PLAN

19 SALVATION ARMY SIGNAGE UNDER SEPARATE ARHPB SIGNAGE APPLICATION

20 AWIP 26 GA. METAL TRIM IN ROYAL BLUE.

AWIP MESA DM40 INSULATED 26 GA. METAL WALL PANEL IN PEARL GRAY.  40" 
PANEL WIDTHS TYP. LENGTHS VARY.

21

PREFINISHED STEEL TIE ROD - COLOR TO MATCH METAL SALES 'CHARCOAL'22

EXTERIOR ELEVATION GENERAL NOTES: 

ALL ROOF VENT STACKS AND ROOF PENETRATIOSN SHALL BE PAINTED TO MATCH 
ADJACENT ROOF SURFACES.

SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR HORIZONTAL BUILDING DIMENSIONS.

CONTROL JOINT LAYOUT AS INDICATED ON THESE DRAWINGS. 
JOINTS TO OCCUR IN LINE WITH ARCHITECTURAL ELEMENTS UNLESS INDICATED 
OTHERWISE WITH NOTE OR DIMENSION.

1 AWIP FL40 FLAT ARCHITECTURAL 4" INSULATED PANEL. COLOR- REGAL WHITE

2
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NICHIHA-FIBER CEMENT RIBBED PANEL IN GUNSMOKE.  PANEL SIZES 17 7/8" HIGH X 
119 5/8" IN LENGTH.

AWIP- ST40 INSULATED 26 GA. METAL PANEL IN ROYAL BLUE.  40" PANEL WIDTHS, 
LENGTHS VARY.

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT, KAWNEER-ATLANTIC GRAY PERMACOAT w/ 1" INSULATED 
GLAZING. GLAZING TO BE PPG SOLARBAN 70XL OPTIGRAY LOW E #2.

LONGBOARD-6" V GROOVE ALUMINUM PANEL w/ DARK CHERRY WOOD GRAIN FINISH, 24' 
PANEL LENGTHS TYP.

AWIP ROOF PANELS- HR5 5" INSULATED IN REGAL WHITE.  40" PANEL WIDTHS TYP. 
LENGTHS UP TO 50'.

NICHIHA-FIBER CEMENT INDUSTRIAL BLOCK, CONCRETE.  17 1/2" HIGH X 7'-10" 
WIDE PANELS TYP.

HOLLOW METAL DOOR w/ TIMELY FRAME - PREFINISHED IN CHARCOAL.

9 12" THICK METAL CLAD CANOPY - MATTE BLACK 24 GA. FLAT STOCK BY AEP SPAN. 

10 NOT USED

11 PREFINISHED ALUMINUM 6" BOX GUTTERS COLOR: REGAL WHITE.

12 ALUMINUM DOWNSPOUT TO MATCH ADJACENT PANEL

13 ROOF DRAIN OUTLET

14 PREFINISHED ALUMINUM EAVE TRIM IN REGAL WHITE.

15
WALL MOUNTED LED DOWN LIT LIGHT FIXTURE  BY LITHONIA IN DARK BRONZE. 
MODEL NUMBER KAXW. THIS IS A DARKSKY COMPLIANT FIXTURE.

16 PANEL JOINT LINE

17 METAL PARAPET CAP FLASHING.  COLOR TO MATCH ADJACENT PANELS.

18 WALL RECESS. SEE FLOOR PLAN

19 SALVATION ARMY SIGNAGE UNDER SEPARATE ARHPB SIGNAGE APPLICATION

20 AWIP 26 GA. METAL TRIM IN ROYAL BLUE.

AWIP MESA DM40 INSULATED 26 GA. METAL WALL PANEL IN PEARL GRAY.  40" 
PANEL WIDTHS TYP.  LENGTHS VARY.

21

PREFINISHED STEEL TIE ROD - COLOR TO MATCH AEP SPAN 'MATTE BLACK'22

EXTERIOR ELEVATION GENERAL NOTES: 

ALL ROOF VENT STACKS AND ROOF PENETRATIOSN SHALL BE PAINTED TO MATCH 
ADJACENT ROOF SURFACES.

SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR HORIZONTAL BUILDING DIMENSIONS.

CONTROL JOINT LAYOUT AS INDICATED ON THESE DRAWINGS. 
JOINTS TO OCCUR IN LINE WITH ARCHITECTURAL ELEMENTS UNLESS INDICATED 
OTHERWISE WITH NOTE OR DIMENSION.

13

34'­6"

7'
 ­

 6
"

34'­6"

5
' ­

 1
"

Attachment G



1 AWIP FL40 FLAT ARCHITECTURAL 4" INSULATED PANEL. COLOR- REGAL WHITE

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

NICHIHA-FIBER CEMENT RIBBED PANEL IN GUNSMOKE.  PANEL SIZES 17 7/8" HIGH X 
119 5/8" IN LENGTH.

AWIP- ST40 INSULATED 26 GA. METAL PANEL IN ROYAL BLUE.  40" PANEL WIDTHS, 
LENGTHS VARY.

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT, KAWNEER-ATLANTIC GRAY PERMACOAT w/ 1" INSULATED 
GLAZING.  GLAZING TO BE PPG SOLARBAN 70XL OPTIGRAY LOW E #2.

LONGBOARD-6" V GROOVE ALUMINUM PANEL w/ DARK CHERRY WOOD GRAIN FINISH, 24' 
PANEL LENGTHS TYP.

AWIP ROOF PANELS- HR5 5" INSULATED IN REGAL WHITE.  40" PANEL WIDTHS TYP. 
LENGTHS UP TO 50'.

NICHIHA-FIBER CEMENT INDUSTRIAL BLOCK, CONCRETE.  17 1/2" HIGH X 7'-10" 
WIDE PANELS TYP.

HOLLOW METAL DOOR w/ TIMELY FRAME - PREFINISHED IN CHARCOAL.

9 12" THICK METAL CLAD CANOPY  - MATTE BLACK 24 GA. FLAT STOCK BY AEP SPAN. 

10 NOT USED

11 PREFINISHED ALUMINUM 6" BOX GUTTERS COLOR: REGAL WHITE.

12 ALUMINUM DOWNSPOUT TO MATCH ADJACENT PANEL

13 ROOF DRAIN OUTLET

14 PREFINISHED ALUMINUM EAVE TRIM IN REGAL WHITE.

15
WALL MOUNTED LED DOWN LIT LIGHT FIXTURE  BY LITHONIA IN DARK BRONZE. 
MODEL NUMBER KAXW. THIS IS A DARKSKY COMPLIANT FIXTURE.

16 PANEL JOINT LINE

17 METAL PARAPET CAP FLASHING.  COLOR TO MATCH ADJACENT PANELS.

18 WALL RECESS. SEE FLOOR PLAN

19 SALVATION ARMY SIGNAGE UNDER SEPARATE ARHPB SIGNAGE APPLICATION

20 AWIP 26 GA. METAL TRIM IN ROYAL BLUE.

AWIP MESA DM40 INSULATED 26 GA. METAL WALL PANEL IN PEARL GRAY.  40" 
PANEL WIDTHS TYP.  LENGTHS VARY.

21

PREFINISHED STEEL TIE ROD - COLOR TO MATCH AEP SPAN 'MATTE BLACK'22

EXTERIOR ELEVATION GENERAL NOTES: 

ALL ROOF VENT STACKS AND ROOF PENETRATIOSN SHALL BE PAINTED TO MATCH 
ADJACENT ROOF SURFACES.

SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR HORIZONTAL BUILDING DIMENSIONS.

CONTROL JOINT LAYOUT AS INDICATED ON THESE DRAWINGS. 
JOINTS TO OCCUR IN LINE WITH ARCHITECTURAL ELEMENTS UNLESS INDICATED 
OTHERWISE WITH NOTE OR DIMENSION.
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EXISTING BUILDING

EXISTING BUILDING

EXISTING BUILDING
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PRECAST CONCRETE PLANK
FENCE WITH SPLIT FACE CMU
VENEER - SEE DETAIL CC THIS SHEET
FOR TYPICAL ELEVATION
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PRECAST CONCRETE PLANK
FENCE WITH SPLIT FACE CMU
VENEER - SEE DETAIL CC THIS SHEET
FOR TYPICAL ELEVATION

PRECAST CONCRETE FENCE
POST

12" O CONCRETE FOOTING

(E) TREE TO BE PROTECTED, TYP.

NOTE:  ALL CONCRETE PIER FOOTINGS IN PROXIMITY TO TREES
TO BE LOATED IN FIELD PER HAND DUG TEST HOLES.

POWDER COATED STEEL
MAN GATE, SEE DETAIL
GG THIS SHEET

2 1/2" O POWDER COATED 
STEEL POST

1 1/2" O TOP RAIL

GALVANIZED WHEEL ASSEMBLY

POWDER COATED STEEL PIPE

3/4" X 18GA POWDER COATED
STEEL PICKETT

17' - 3 1/2"

12" O CONCRETE FOOTING

4
8

"

8' - 0" EQ EQ

SECURITY LATCH
KEYED PER OWNER
REQUIREMENTS

6
' -

 0
"

20' - 6 1/2" 19' - 7 1/2"

2 1/2" O POWDER COATED 
STEEL POST

1 1/2" O TOP RAIL

4 1/2"

CONTINUOUS PIANO STYLE HINGE

GALVANIZED WHEEL ASSEMBLY

CONTINUOUS PIANO STYLE HINGE

2 1/2" O STEEL POST

12" O CONCRETE FOOTING

POWDER COATED STEEL FENCE

GALVANIZED WHEEL ASSEMBLY

POWDER COATED STEEL FENCE

SECURITY LATCH KEYED
TO OWNER REQUIREMENTS

ADJUSTABLE RECEIVER BRACKET

OPTIONAL PRY GUARD

1 1/2" TOP RAIL

2 1/2" O 16 GA POST

3/4" X 18 GA PICKET,
BLACK POWDER COAT FINISH

HEAVY DUTY STEEL BRACKET

ADJUSTABLE MOUNTING PLATE

PANIC BAR

GATE UPRIGHT 1 3/4" X 14 GA

WELD ON BOX HINGE

STEEL KICK PLATE

6
' -

 0
"

4' - 6 1/2"

10
"

4
8

"

12" O CONCRETE FOOTING

10
' -

 0
"

MAX

5' - 0"

PRECAST CONCRETE POST

SPLIT FACE CMU VENEER

PRECAST CONCRETE PLANK
BEHIND VENEER

12" O CONCRETE FOOTING

PLAN VIEW

FOOTING BELOW

PRECAST CONCRET POST

PRECAST CONCRETE PLANK

SPLIT FACE CMU VENEER

RGA PROJECT #

DRAWN

CHECKED

STATUS DATE

PROJECT

OWNER

PROJECT ADDRESS

PLAN CHECK #

ASSESSORS PARCEL 
NUMBER

REVISION DATE

115 MEYERS STREET
SUITE 110

CHICO, CA 95928
530  342  0302

RUSSELL,
GALLAWAY

ASSOCIATES inc.

RUSSELL,
GALLAWAY

ASSOCIATES inc.

r .r .

www.rgachico.com

architecute  +  engineering

..gg aa

FENCE DETAILS

ARB7

Author

Checker

15-464

567 E 16TH

STREET

CHICO, CA

95927

CHICO

COMMUNITY

CENTER

SALVATION

ARMY

005-217-002

17-12

08.11.2017
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AA - PLANK FENCE LAYOUT
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HH - TYPICAL SLIDING GATE
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LL - PIVOTING GATE
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JJ - MAN GATE

POWDER COATED STEEL
PIVOTING GATE, SEE 
DETAIL LL THIS PAGE
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CC - TYPICAL FENCE ELEVATION
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